BE IT REMEMBERED, that at a regular term of the Union County Board of Commissioners of the State of Oregon, for the County of Union, sitting for the transaction of County business, begun and held at the Joseph Building Annex in the City of La Grande, in said County and State, on Wednesday of said month and the time fixed by law for holding a regular term of said Court, when were present:

The Honorable <u>John J. Howard</u> , Chairman	<u>oward,</u> Chairman	<u>J.</u>	John	Honorable	The
--	------------------------	-----------	------	-----------	-----

<u>Steve McClure,</u>

Commissioner

AT

TONE STOCK

1993

SE OLD

. .

Lorence "Doc" Savage, Commissioner

WHEN, on Wednesday, the _____ day of ____, 1993, among others the following proceedings were had to-wit:

IN THE MATTER OF)	
NAMING A PRIVATE)	COURT ORDER
ROADWAY RUTH LANE)	199 <u>3</u> - <u>104</u>

WHEREAS, Union County received a majority recommendation through a petition on September 30, 1993, requesting a Cove area roadway to be named Ruth Lane;

WHEREAS, Union County Ordinance No. 1988-3 Section 1.200 requires the County Board of Commissioners to give notice fourteen (14) days prior to a public hearing to review the request;

WHEREAS, the Observer published notice on October 7, 1993;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE UNION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF OREGON:

SECTION 1: ROAD NAME ADOPTION

A private 50 foot wide easement road extending east from Mill Creek Lane at the center of Section 22, Twp. 3S, Range 40 EWM, is named Ruth Lane and is incorporated into the Union County uniform rural addressing system.

ML Howard, Chairman mellu Commissioner McClure, Javen Commissioner Savage, "Doc" orence